
The States of:   
Kentucky, Maryland, Ohio, 

Pennsylvania, Tennessee, Virginia, 
and West Virginia;  

the Office of Surface Mining 
Reclamation and Enforcement; 

their partners in industry;  
environmental organizations;  

academia; local, State and Federal 
government agencies;  

and local citizenry.

 

The partners in the Appalachian 
Regional Reforestation Initiative (ARRI) 
will sign a Statement of Mutual Intent in 
which we pledge to:
1.  �Establish and implement a 

reforestation program within each 
of the seven Appalachian Region 
States that promotes the Forestry 
Reclamation Approach (FRA) during 
reclamation of active coal mining 
operations and abandoned mined 
lands projects.

2. �Provide FRA training and raise the 
awareness level of government 
agencies, private organizations, and 
general public on economic and 
environmental benefits associated 
with planting quality trees using FRA 
technology.

3.  �Work with Federal, State, and 
local government agencies, 
environmental groups, industry 
groups, academia and other public 
and private organizations to identify 
landowners and mining companies 
that will use the current FRA  
technology in reclamation.

4. �Provide a forum to transfer 
technology and other information 
concerning the creation of highly 
productive forestland and related 
environmental assets and cooperate 
as a clearinghouse to share data and 
information as it relates to current 
FRA  technology.

5. �Apply FRA technology for growing 
quality trees while supporting the 
development of new technologies.

6. �Prepare periodic reports to describe 
the current status, success and 
increased productive tree planting 
efforts of projects using the FRA 
technology.

7. �Promote the establishment of native 
tree species.

Dr. James Burger 
Co-Team Leader 
Virginia Polytechnic 
Institute and State 
University 
(540) 231-7680 
jaburger@vt.edu

Dr. Donald Graves 
Co-Team Leader 
University of Kentucky 
(859) 257-6603 
dgraves@uky.edu

Dr. Carmen Agouridis 
University of Kentucky 
(859) 257-5671 
cagourid@bae.uky.edu

Dr. Clark Ashby 
Southern Illinois University 
(618) 457-4043 
washby@siu.edu

Dr. Christopher Barton 
University of Kentucky 
(859) 257-2099 
barton@uky.edu

Dr. David Buckley 
University of Tennessee 
(865) 974-7978 
dbuckley@utk.edu

Dr. Keith Eshleman 
University of Maryland 
(301)689-7170 
eshleman@al.umces.edu 

Dr. Jennifer Franklin 
University of Tennessee 
(865) 974-2724  
jafranklin@utk.edu 

Dr. Charles Goebel 
Ohio State University 
(330) 263-3789 
goebel.11@osu.edu

Dr. David Hix 
Ohio State University 
(614) 292-1394 
hix.6@osu.edu

Dr. Douglass F. Jacobs 
Purdue University 
765-494-3608 
djacobs@purdue.edu 

Dr. Michael Jacobson 
Pennsylvania State 
University 
(814) 863-0401 
mgj2@psu.edu

Mr. Ronald Rathfon 
Purdue University 
(812) 678-5049 
ronr@purdue.edu 

Dr. Jeffrey Skousen 
West Virginia University 
(304) 293-6256 ext. 4326 
jskousen@wvu.edu

Dr. Rick Sweigard 
University of Kentucky 
(859) 257-1173 
rsweigar@engr.uky.edu

Dr. Richard Warner 
University of Kentucky 
(859) 257-5671 
rlwarn2@uky.edu

Dr. Richard Yahner 
Pennsylvania State 
University 
(814) 863-3201 
rhy@psu.edu

Dr. Carl Zipper 
Virginia Polytechnic 
Institute and State 
University 
(540) 231-9782 
czip@vt.edu

ACADEMIC TEAM



Mature tree growth on reclaimed mine land.

Plant more high-value  
hardwood trees on reclaimed coal 

mined lands in Appalachia

Increase the survival rates and  
growth rates of planted trees

Expedite the establishment of forest 
habitat through natural succession

Reclaim Coal Mines Using the 

FORESTRY  
RECLAMATION APPROACH

•	� Create a suitable rooting 
medium for good tree growth 
that is no less than 4 feet deep 
and comprised of topsoil, 
weathered sandstone and/or the 
best available material

•	� Loosely grade the topsoil or 
topsoil substitutes established 
in step one to create a non-
compacted growth medium

•	� Use ground covers that are 
compatible with growing trees

•	� Plant two types of trees 
– early succession species for 
wildlife and soil stability, and 
commercially valuable crop trees

•  �Use proper tree planting 
techniques

The FRA technique described above has been 
confirmed by forestry research.  The ARRI Core 
Team has determined that the FRA can be 
implemented under current Federal and State 
regulations.

Remove Existing Barriers
•	�Cultural – change the perception that tree 

planting is more expensive and risky than 
conventional reclamation, provide education 
on the impacts of compaction and change the 
perception of what good forestry reclamation 
should look like

•	�Technical – eliminate excessive surface 
compaction, ground cover competition, and 
inappropriate growth medium; plant quality 
hardwood trees  

•	�Regulatory  -  change the perception that 
regulations impede effective reforestation 
techniques and interfere with bond release

Trees are a good investment.
•	�High quality timber can offer 

substantial revenue for landowners 
and job opportunities for local 
residents

Trees are environmentally important
•	Trees minimize soil erosion
•	�Trees remove carbon dioxide from  

the air
•	�Trees provide wildlife habitat and 

diverse plant species
•	�Trees help conserve water resources
Planting trees restores our forests 
which are important recreational areas 
for: 
	 • Hunting	 • Mountain Biking 
	 • Hiking	 • Camping
Trees are our renewable resource

Kentucky:
	 Paul Rothman  502-564-6940 
		  Paul.Rothman@ky.gov 
	 Patrick Angel  606-878-6440 
		  pangel@osmre.gov 
	 Linda Keene  859-260-8424 X476 
		  lkeene@osmre.gov

Maryland:
	 Mike Garner  301-689-6764 X317 
		  mgarner@allconet.org 
	 Pete Hartman  412-937-2905 
		  phartman@osmre.gov

Ohio:
	 Jeff Emmons  740-439-9079 X26 
		  jeff.emmons@dnr.state.oh.us 
	 Mike Hiscar  614-416-2238 X108 
		  mhiscar@osmre.gov

Pennsylvania: 
	 Doug Saylor 814-342-8200 
		  lsaylor@state.pa.us 
	 Paul Yacovone 814-533-4228 
		  pyacovone@osmre.gov 
	  
Tennessee: 
	 Vic Davis  865-545-4103 X139 
		  vdavis@osmre.gov  
	 Becky Hatmaker  865-545-4103 X148 
		  bhatmaker@osmre.gov
Virginia:
	 Richard Davis  276-523-8216 
		  richard.davis@dmme.virginia.gov 
	 Butch Lambert  276-523-8286 
		  butch.lambert@dmme.virginia.gov 
	 Tim Brehm 276-523-0022 X18 
		  tbrehm@osmre.gov

West Virginia: 
	 Scott Eggerud  304-926-0499 X1509 
		  seggerud@wvdep.org

	 Brad Edwards  304-291-4004 X1 
		  bedwards@osmre.gov

OSM Appalachian Regional Office:
	 Mike Bower  412-937-2857 
		  mbower@osmre.gov 
	 Steve Rathbun  412-937-2135 
		  srathbun@osmre.gov 
	 Jim Taitt  412-937-2106 
		  jimtaitt@osmre.gov 
	 Molly Sager 412-937-2129 
		  msager@osmre.gov 
	 Karrie Bernhard 412-937-2816 
		  kbernhard@osmre.gov	


